financial statements and have included all adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring adjustments, that we consider necessary for a fair
presentation of our financial position and operating results for such periods. The results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of
the results that may be expected for a full year.

   The summary unaudited pro forma data for the periods presented and the unaudited pro forma as adjusted balance sheet data as of
September 30, 2014 have been prepared to give pro forma effect to the corporate reorganization, the refinancing of our senior secured credit
facilities, the sale of our Class A common stock in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, including the repayment of
certain indebtedness, as described in "Use of Proceeds."

   Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future results of operations. You should read the information set forth below
together with "Selected and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations," "Capitalization" and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2011(1) 2012 2013 2013 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Statement of Operations Data:
Net service revenue $ 437,005 $ 579,145 $ 652,418 $ 478,053 $ 596,003
Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses 218,981 289,455 342,672 262,997 255,141

Total revenue 655,986 868,600 995,090 741,050 851,144
Direct costs 279,840 389,056 432,261 320,182 381,102
Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses 218,981 289,455 342,672 262,997 255,141
Selling, general and administrative 95,063 109,428 117,890 83,699 104,332
Restructuring and other costs(2) 27,839 35,380 11,828 10,249 6,126
Transaction expenses(3) 10,322 � 508 324 2,042
Goodwill and intangible assets
impairment(4) � 4,000 � � 17,245
Depreciation 15,700 19,915 19,175 13,934 16,628
Amortization 48,436 58,896 39,298 29,488 23,337

Income (loss) from operations (40,195) (37,530) 31,458 20,177 45,191
Interest expense, net (65,482) (62,007) (60,489) (44,358) (41,627)
Other income (expense), net 11,519 4,679 (1,649) (1,436) 6,177

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes (94,158) (94,858) (30,680) (25,617) 9,741
Income tax benefit (expense) 34,611 35,744 (10,849) (2,933) 16,569

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

19

Net (loss) income (59,547) (59,114) (41,529) (28,550) 26,310
Class C common stock dividend (4,500) (500) (500) (375) (375)

13

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

20

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2011(1) 2012 2013 2013 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net (loss) income attributable to Class A common
stockholders $ (64,047) $ (59,614) $ (42,029) $ (28,925) $ 25,935

Net (loss) income per Class A common share:
Basic $ (1.46) $ (1.14) $ (0.81) $ (0.56) $ 0.50
Diluted (1.46) (1.14) (0.81) (0.56) 0.50
Weighted average Class A common shares outstanding:
Basic 43,875 52,203 52,009 52,021 51,900
Diluted 43,875 52,203 52,009 52,021 52,215

Unaudited Pro Forma Data:
Pro forma net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders(5) $ (5,390) $ 49,092
Pro forma basic net (loss) income per common share(5) $ (0.09) $ 0.82
Pro forma diluted net (loss) income per common
share(5) $ (0.09) $ 0.81
Pro forma weighted average common shares
outstanding(5):
Basic 60,117 60,008
Diluted 60,117 60,323

Statement of Cash Flow Data:
Net cash (used in) provided by:
Operating activities $ (18,533) $ 42,999 $ 37,270 $ 12,407 $ 117,328
Investing activities (369,670) (12,974) (17,714) (12,559) (20,041)
Financing activities 422,053 (18,932) (6,841) (4,783) (8,213)

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(6) $ 35,460 $ 45,960 $ 88,282 $ 62,163 $ 91,333
Adjusted EBITDA(6) 65,450 84,366 105,521 75,681 113,936
Adjusted Net (Loss) Income(6) (3,711) 2,735 15,375 10,174 38,971
Diluted Adjusted Net (Loss) Income per common
share(6) $ (0.08) $ 0.05 $ 0.30 $ 0.20 $ 0.75
Adjusted Net Income, giving effect to the offering(6) 38,458 53,560
Diluted Adjusted Net Income per common share, giving
effect to the offering(6) $ 0.64 $ 0.89
Capital expenditures 4,763 9,591 17,714 12,559 17,739
Cash dividend paid to Class C stockholders 4,500 500 500 375 375

Operating Data:
Backlog(7) $ 1,221,641 $ 1,320,548 $ 1,490,787 $ 1,372,451 $ 1,505,973
Net new business awards(8) 449,254 676,250 814,177 528,955 633,529
Net Book-to-Bill ratio(8) 1.0x 1.2x 1.2x 1.1x 1.1x

14

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

21

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2014

Actual Pro Forma(10)
Pro Forma

As Adjusted(11)
(in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 185,803 $ 182,419 $ 105,960
Total assets 1,316,041 1,312,657 1,229,743
Total debt and capital leases(9) 588,405 588,405 421,427
Total stockholders' equity 293,488 290,104 371,503

(1)
We acquired Trident Clinical Research Pty Ltd., or Trident, on June 1, 2011 and Kendle International Inc., or Kendle, on July 12,
2011. The financial results of these entities have been included as of and since the date of acquisition. For further details, see
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�The Effect of Acquisitions on the
Comparability of Our Historical Financial Statements" and Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

(2)
Restructuring and other costs consist of (i) severance costs associated with the reduction of our workforce in line with our future

[…]

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization, as of September 30, 2014:

�
on an actual basis;

�
on a pro forma basis to give effect to our corporate reorganization immediately prior to the consummation of this offering;
and

�
on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to our corporate reorganization, the concurrent refinancing of our senior
secured credit facilities as described in "Decription of Material Indebtedness", the repayment of our $300 million Notes and
the sale of 8,108,108 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering, assuming no exercise of the underwriters' option
to purchase additional shares, at the initial offering price of $18.50 per share after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of the net proceeds received by us from this
offering as described in "Use of Proceeds."

   This table should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Description of Capital Stock" and our financial statements and
notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2014

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
(dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 185,803 $ 182,419 $ 105,960(1)

Debt:
Revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ $
Term loan(2) 291,027 291,027 425,000
Senior notes(3) 300,000 300,000 �
Capital leases 677 677 677

Total long-term debt, including current portion   $ 591,704 $ 591,704 $ 425,677

Stockholders' (deficit) equity:
Existing Class A common stock ($0.01 par value, 118,343,195 shares authorized,
52,579,550 shares issued and 51,906,059 outstanding on an actual basis; no
shares authorized, issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis; and no shares
authorized, issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis)(4) $ 526 $ � $ �
Existing Class B common stock ($0.01 par value, 118,343,195 shares authorized,
52,579,550 shares issued and 51,906,059 outstanding on an actual basis; no
shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis; and
no shares authorized, issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis)(4) 526 � �

52

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

67

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

68

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2014

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
(dollars in thousands)

Existing Class C common stock ($0.01 par value, 50 shares authorized and 1
share issued and outstanding on an actual basis; no shares authorized and no
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis; and no shares authorized,
issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted basis)(4) � � �
New Class A common stock ($0.01 par value, no shares authorized, issued and
outstanding on an actual basis; 300 million shares authorized and 38,063,538
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis; and 300 million shares
authorized and 49,483,408 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as

[…]

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 was $(536.5) million, or $(10.34) per share of Class A common stock.
Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, and net tangible book value per share
represents net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding, in each case, after giving effect to our
corporate reorganization but before giving effect to this offering.

   After giving effect to (i) the sale of 8,108,108 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $18.50
per share, (ii) the concurrent refinancing of the existing senior secured credit facilities as described in "Description of Material Indebtedness"
and (iii) the application of the net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 would
have been $(401.5) million, or $(6.69) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.65 per share
to our existing investors and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $25.19 per share to new investors.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share of Class A common stock basis:

Initial public offering price per share of Class A common stock $ 18.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014 before this offering $ (10.34)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 3.65

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering (6.69)

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 25.19

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2014 after giving effect to this offering, the total
number of shares of Class A common stock purchased from us, the total cash consideration paid to us, or to be paid, and the average price per
share paid, or to be paid, by our existing investors and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering, at the initial public offering price of
$18.50 per share before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions:

Shares
Purchased

Total
Consideration Average Price

Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing
stockholders 51,906,059 86.5% $ 470,887,349 75.8% $ 9.07
New investors 8,108,108 13.5 150,000,000 24.2 18.50

Total 60,014,167 100% $ 620,887,349 100% $ 10.35

   If the underwriters were to fully exercise their option to purchase 1,216,216 additional shares of our Class A common stock, the
percentage of shares of our Class A common stock held by

55

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

71

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

72

Table of Contents

existing investors would be 84.8%, and the percentage of shares of our Class A common stock held by new investors would be 15.2%.

   The above discussion and tables are based on the number of shares outstanding at September 30, 2014. In addition, we may choose to raise

[…]

80

Table of Contents

The following presents the computation of unaudited pro forma net income and unaudited pro forma earnings
per share:

Year Ended
December 31,

2013

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2014

(in thousands,
except per share amounts)

Net (loss) income attributable to Class A stockholders $ (42,029) $ 25,935
Pro forma adjustment for interest expense, net of tax(a) 36,639 23,157

Pro forma net income $ (5,390) $ 49,092

Pro forma earnings per share
Basic $ (0.09) $ 0.82
Diluted (0.09) 0.81
Common shares used in computing income per Class A common share
Basic 52,009 51,900
Diluted 52,009 52,215
Total pro forma common share adjustment 8,108 8,108
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 60,117 60,008
Diluted 60,117 60,323

(a)
These adjustments reflect the elimination of the historical interest expense and amortization of debt issuance
costs related to the 2011 senior notes and 2011 credit facility, as well as the incurrence of interest expense
related to the new term loans, after reflecting the pro forma effect of the refinancing as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Interest
Expense

Amortization
of Debt Issue

Costs Total
2011 senior notes $ 34,500 $ 1,972 $ 36,472
2011 credit facility 18,444 2,995 21,439
New term loans (20,188) (1,084) (21,272)

Total $ 32,756 $ 3,883 $ 36,639

Edgar Filing: INC Research Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

81

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014

Interest
Expense

Amortization
of Debt Issue

Costs Total
2011 senior notes $ 25,875 $ 1,323 $ 27,198
2011 credit facility 10,143 1,770 11,913
New term loans (15,141) (813) (15,954)

Total $ 20,877 $ 2,280 $ 23,157

The pro forma adjustments are not tax affected as the impact amounts would have been offset by the release
of deferred tax asset valuation allowances. The interest rate of the new term loans has not been determined as
of the date of this prospectus. Pro forma interest expense for the new term loans is based upon an estimated
rate of LIBOR plus 3.75% with a LIBOR floor of 1.00%, yielding an assumed rate of 4.75%. For every 1.00%
change in the assumed interest rate, our pro forma interest expense would increase or decrease (as applicable)
by $4.3 million and $3.2 million, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the nine months